
A JOURNAL OF MULTIDISCIPLINARY MARITIME STUDIES 

ISSUE 3 // Challenges in Maritime Archaeology



Front cover

Allison Bianco, Arctic, 2011 (detail)
Screenprint
Courtesy the artist and Cade Tompkins Projects



ISSUE 3 // CHALLENGES IN MARITIME ARCHAEOLOGY

From the Editors			 
		
PEER-REVIEWED SCHOLARSHIP	
The Mystery of the St Michael: Site Formation  
Processes and River Wrecks at Morpeth,  
New South Wales, Australia  
Brad Duncan et al.  

Challenging Exoticization: Maritime Archaeology 
Logistics in West Africa and East Canada  
Carolyn Kennedy and Megan Crutcher

Deflowering Lowcountry Forests /  
Archaeo-politics of Flow  
Sara A. Rich

PERSPECTIVE

Submerged Cultural Heritage of Ukraine  
and the Russian Aggression  
Dmytro Kobaliia

FEATURES
The Submersible Asherah Resurfaces  
Gordon Bass

Digital Archaeology and Digital Representations  
in Maritime Museums 
Charlotte Jarvis

How the Rediscovery of an Ancient Canoe  
Connected Its People to Their Ancestors  
and Their Environment  
Lydia Downs

COLLECTION SPOTLIGHTS
The Field Museum’s Java Sea Shipwreck  
Collection: Salvaging History from a  
Sunken Cargo 
Lisa Niziolek et al.

US Navy Mark V diving helmet, 1927

ART
Japanese votive painting

The Sea of Ice, Caspar David Friedrich

A World Adrift, Jason deCaires Taylor

Illustration of Asherah, Davis Meltzer

Edmund Fitzgerald Wreck, Jim Clary

Stand to Sea, Allison Bianco

POETRY
“The Convergence of the Twain,”
Thomas Hardy

“Of the Noble and the Vile,” 
Corey Van Landingham

“Diving into the Wreck,”
Adrienne Rich

“The Diver,”
Robert Hayden

“The Wreck of the Thresher,”
William Meredith

REVIEWS
Secrets of the Thames: Mudlarking London’s  
Lost Treasures at London Museum Docklands 
Reviewed by Nathalie Cohen

Graveyard of the Pacific: Shipwreck and  
Survival on America’s Deadliest Waterway,  
by Randall Sullivan
Reviewed by Raymond Phipps

Clotilda: The History and Archaeology of the  
Last Slave Ship, by James Delgado et al. 
Reviewed by Matthew Pawelski

Studying the Princess Carolina: Anatomy of  
the Ship That Held Up Wall Street,  
by Warren Curtis Riess 
Reviewed by Dr. Nathan Richards

69

76

108

116

38

79

100

118

128

120

130

132

134

Mainsheet is supported by funding from Connecticut Humanities. 

3

20

50

82

6

70

102

110

40

119

18

48



116     MAINSHEET ISSUE 3 // CHALLENGES IN MARITIME ARCHAEOLOGY    117         

Stand to Sea imagines watery worlds through the 
lens of maritime artwork traditions. The rising sea 
of mythic proportions comes in the form of seven 
waves that travel over hundreds of years, past 
whales and whaling ships, from the edges of far-
away oceans to the Atlantic, where they reach land 
at the Point Street Bridge in Providence, Rhode 
Island, on September 21, 1938. On that day one 
of the most devastating New England hurricanes 
caused the sea level to rise twenty feet up the seven 
hills that the city was built upon. Bianco based this 
work on research in the Special Collections of the 
Providence Public Library, blending a myriad of 
scrapbook references, aerial photographs, whal-
ing log illustrations, and other sources. Etching on 
a large copper sheet over the course of months, 
Bianco illustrates how the space between water 
and land can change slowly over time, or drasti-
cally with the onset of huge storms. Bianco links 
the physical change of the landscape to her shift-
ing remembrance of place, and the nostalgia she 
shares with its previous inhabitants.

Detail from Stand to Sea
Allison Bianco, 2023
Intaglio, screenprint, and ink

Courtesy the artist and Cade Tompkins Projects

ARTART


	154172-front-matter-and-table-of-contents
	Pages from Mainsheet_V3_FinalCover_REV2.pdf
	1_Front Matter.pdf

	147918-allison-bianco-_stand-to-sea_



