

MAINSHEET

A JOURNAL OF MULTIDISCIPLINARY MARITIME STUDIES



ISSUE 3 // Challenges in Maritime Archaeology

Front cover

Allison Bianco, *Arctic*, 2011 (detail)

Screenprint

Courtesy the artist and Cade Tompkins Projects

MAINSHEET

ISSUE 3 // CHALLENGES IN MARITIME ARCHAEOLOGY

From the Editors	3	<i>A World Adrift</i> , Jason deCaires Taylor	69
PEER-REVIEWED SCHOLARSHIP			
The Mystery of the <i>St Michael</i> : Site Formation Processes and River Wrecks at Morpeth, New South Wales, Australia Brad Duncan et al.	20	Illustration of <i>Asherah</i> , Davis Meltzer <i>Edmund Fitzgerald Wreck</i> , Jim Clary <i>Stand to Sea</i> , Allison Bianco	76 108 116
Challenging Exoticization: Maritime Archaeology Logistics in West Africa and East Canada Carolyn Kennedy and Megan Crutcher	50	POETRY "The Convergence of the Twain," Thomas Hardy	38
Deflowering Lowcountry Forests / Archaeo-politics of Flow Sara A. Rich	82	"Of the Noble and the Vile," Corey Van Landingham "Diving into the Wreck," Adrienne Rich	79 100
PERSPECTIVE			
Submerged Cultural Heritage of Ukraine and the Russian Aggression Dmytro Kobaliia	6	"The Diver," Robert Hayden	118
FEATURES			
The Submersible <i>Asherah</i> Resurfaces Gordon Bass	70	"The Wreck of the Thresher," William Meredith	128
Digital Archaeology and Digital Representations in Maritime Museums Charlotte Jarvis	102	REVIEWS <i>Secrets of the Thames: Mudlarking London's Lost Treasures</i> at London Museum Docklands Reviewed by Nathalie Cohen	120
How the Rediscovery of an Ancient Canoe Connected Its People to Their Ancestors and Their Environment Lydia Downs	110	<i>Graveyard of the Pacific: Shipwreck and Survival on America's Deadliest Waterway</i> , by Randall Sullivan Reviewed by Raymond Phipps	130
COLLECTION SPOTLIGHTS			
The Field Museum's Java Sea Shipwreck Collection: Salvaging History from a Sunken Cargo Lisa Niziolek et al.	40	<i>Clotilda: The History and Archaeology of the Last Slave Ship</i> , by James Delgado et al. Reviewed by Matthew Pawelski	132
US Navy Mark V diving helmet, 1927	119	<i>Studying the Princess Carolina: Anatomy of the Ship That Held Up Wall Street</i> , by Warren Curtis Riess Reviewed by Dr. Nathan Richards	134
ART			
Japanese votive painting	18		
<i>The Sea of Ice</i> , Caspar David Friedrich	48		



Stand to Sea imagines watery worlds through the lens of maritime artwork traditions. The rising sea of mythic proportions comes in the form of seven waves that travel over hundreds of years, past whales and whaling ships, from the edges of far-away oceans to the Atlantic, where they reach land at the Point Street Bridge in Providence, Rhode Island, on September 21, 1938. On that day one of the most devastating New England hurricanes caused the sea level to rise twenty feet up the seven hills that the city was built upon. Bianco based this work on research in the Special Collections of the Providence Public Library, blending a myriad of scrapbook references, aerial photographs, whaling log illustrations, and other sources. Etching on a large copper sheet over the course of months, Bianco illustrates how the space between water and land can change slowly over time, or drastically with the onset of huge storms. Bianco links the physical change of the landscape to her shifting remembrance of place, and the nostalgia she shares with its previous inhabitants.

Detail from *Stand to Sea*
Allison Bianco, 2023
Intaglio, screenprint, and ink

Courtesy the artist and Cade Tompkins Projects